## PART 6. - CIVIL TRAFFIC INFRACTION HEARING OFFICER PROGRAM

WHEREAS, Sections 318.30—318.38, Florida Statutes, provides for the establishment of a Civil Traffic Infraction Hearing Officer Program subject to the supervision of the Supreme Court; and

WHEREAS, the creation of a Civil Traffic Infraction Hearing Officer Program serves a county purpose; and

WHEREAS, the costs necessary to provide the services offered by the Civil Traffic Infraction Hearing Officer Program shall be funded by costs assessed on traffic citations and parking tickets; and

WHEREAS, the Civil Traffic Infraction Hearing Officer Program and respective funding are necessary for the administration of justice in Seminole County Court, to better utilize courthouse facilities, and to relieve the excessive caseloads on the county courts.

(Whereas, Ord. No. 95-8, 8-8-95)

Sec. 50.121. - Civil traffic infraction hearing officer program.

There is hereby established the Civil Traffic Infraction Hearing Officer Program. The Civil Traffic Infraction Hearing Officer shall hear civil traffic infraction cases not limited by Section 318.32, Florida Statutes, and County parking ordinance violations. Upon adoption of an ordinance by a municipality referring violations of municipal parking ordinances to the Civil Traffic Infraction Hearing Officer, the Officer may hear violations of municipal parking ordinances. The Program shall be governed by the provisions of Sections 318.30—318.38, Florida Statutes.

(Ord. No. 95-8, § 1, 8-8-95)

Sec. 50.122. - Authority to collect county court charge.

The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and enjoined to collect a service charge of \$2.00 effective October 1, 1995, on all civil traffic infraction citations and parking tickets authorized to be heard under Section 50.121, in addition to fines and court costs otherwise payable, excluding cases that are dismissed or adjudicated not guilty.

(Ord. No. 95-8, § 1, 8-8-95)

Sec. 50.123. - Establishment of civil traffic infraction hearing officer trust fund.

A trust fund is hereby established for receipt of collected funds authorized in Section 50.122.

(Ord. No. 95-8, § 1, 8-8-95)

Sec. 50.124. - Funding a civil traffic infraction hearing officer program with a service charge.

about:blank 1/3

One dollar and fifty cents from the imposition of the service charge set forth in <u>Section 50.122</u> shall be paid by the Clerk of the Court to the Board of County Commissioners for deposit in the County's Civil Traffic Infraction Hearing Officer Trust Fund to fund the program under the supervision of the Chief Judge of the Eighteenth Judicial Circuit. Fifty cents of the service charge shall be retained by the Clerk of Court to defray administrative expenses of the program. Eligible funding uses shall include payment of stipends for contract hearing officers and other necessary expenses as determined by the Chief Judge of the Eighteenth Judicial Circuit or his designee.

(Ord. No. 95-8, § 1, 8-8-95)

Sec. 50.125. - Program policy and procedures.

The Chief Judge in the Eighteenth Judicial Circuit is authorized to establish and subsequently modify by administrative order, policies and procedures related to the program. This includes, but is not limited to the hiring, training, supervision and termination of all contract hearing officers.

(Ord. No. 95-8, § 1, 8-8-95)

Sec. 50.126. - Accounting, budgeting, and expending funds.

All funds deposited in the County's Civil Traffic Infraction Hearing Officer Trust Fund pursuant to this Part shall be accounted for, budgeted and expended by the Board of County Commissioners exclusively for the purposes set forth in this Part. The balance of monies remaining in the trust fund at the end of each fiscal year shall remain in the fund to support the continuation of the program. The Chief Judge of the Eighteenth Judicial Circuit shall be responsible for supervision, use and budgeting of the funds in accordance with the County's established budget system. A budget shall be established upon enactment of this Part and each year thereafter during the County's regular budget cycle.

(Ord. No. 95-8, § 1, 8-8-95)

Sec. 50.127. - Deposit of funds.

Funds received by the Clerk of the Court from fines, forfeitures and court costs assessed for noncriminal parking violations shall be disbursed in accordance with the terms of the charter or code of the municipality or the County where the violation occurred pursuant to F.S. § 318.325. In the case of funds collected on violations within the unincorporated areas of Seminole County, such amounts shall be remitted to the Board of County Commissioners monthly.

(Ord. No. 95-8, § 1, 8-8-95; Ord. No. 2004-37, § 11, 9-23-04)

Sec. 50.128. - County responsibility for funding the civil traffic infraction hearing officer program.

about:blank 2/3

The responsibility of the Board of County Commissioners for funding the program shall be limited to the funds generated by the service charges levied pursuant to this Part.

(Ord. No. 95-8, § 1, 8-8-95)

Sec. 50.129. - Non-severability.

If <u>Section 50.122</u> or <u>Section 50.128</u> of this Part are for any reason held by the Court to be unconstitutional, inoperative or void, such holding shall affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Part and the entirety of this Part shall be inoperative and void, otherwise the validity of any other section shall not effect the validity of the remaining portions of this Part.

(Ord. No. 95-8, § 1, 8-8-95)

Sec. 50.130. - Sunset provision.

- (a) If the Board of County Commissioners adopts a resolution on or before September 30, of any fiscal year, finding that the continuing effectiveness of the Civil Traffic Infraction Hearing Officer Program is not cost effective, no longer accomplishes a public purpose and that there is no longer a need for a continuation of the Program, then this Part shall be of no further force or effect on the October 1 next succeeding adoption of the resolution.
- (b) In the event that the board does not continue the effectiveness of this Part as provided in subsection (a) above, then all funds held in the trust fund established in <u>Section 50.123</u> shall be transferred to the appropriate County General Fund account to help defray the expenses incurred by the county to the functioning of the County Court.

(Ord. No. 95-8, § 1, 8-8-95; Ord. No. 2004-37, § 12, 9-23-04)

Secs. 50.131—50.140. - Reserved.

about:blank 3/3